RESOLUTION NO. 5-88
CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

DAY OF February, 1988.

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A JOINT RECREATIONAL DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 755.12 ET SEQ. OHIO REVISED CODE ESTABLISHING BOUNDARIES, ESTABLISHING A JOINT RECREATION BOARD AND FIXING TERMS.

WHEREAS, Sections 755.12 et seq. Ohio Revised Code authorizes a municipal corporation and other subdivisions to join together to establish a joint recreation district; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville hereby determines that, if one or more other affected subdivisions agree, it may well be in the best interests of the citizens of the community to establish a joint recreation district,

NOW THEREFORE

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. Provided this City is joined by another subdivision, as defined by Section 5705.01 Ohio Revised Code and/or by a board of township trustees, there is hereby established a joint recreation district.

Section 2. The boundaries of said district shall be co-extensive with the boundaries of all subdivisions or townships joining said district.

Section 3. Pursuant to Section 755.14(B) there is hereby established a joint recreation board. Two of the members shall be appointed by motion of this Council for such terms, not to exceed five years, as shall be set forth in said motion. Two members shall be appointed by each subdivision or board of township trustees for such terms, not to exceed five years, as shall be set forth in the motion or resolution appointing said members. One member shall be appointed by the resulting joint recreation board for such term, not to exceed five years, as shall be set forth in the motion or resolution appointing said members.

MINIOR OF A MILE

Section 4. The joint recreation board shall have all of the powers set forth in Sections 755.12 et seq. Ohio Revised Code.

Section 5. This resolution shall become effective upon the effective date of any legislation passed by any other subdivision or board of township trustees which legislation authorizes said subdivision or board of township trustees to join this joint recreation district.

PASSED THIS 15th day of February, 1988.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

Clerk of count

ATTEST:

ed a light

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville, Ohio

## CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 5-88, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 15th day of February, 1988.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

I ALTICK & CORWIN